

Agenda Item Summary

# File #: 25-00248

### Agenda Date: 4/8/2025

# Agenda Item Name:

# Agreement with GFL Solid Waste Southeast LLC "Green for Life" (14243) for Waste Collection at Alachua County Facilities for Facilities Management.

## Presenter:

Travis Parker, Facilities Management Director, 352.374.5289 Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202

#### Description:

Agreement with GFL Solid Waste Southeast LLC (14243) for Waste Collection at Alachua County Facilities, in the amount not to exceed (NTE) \$500,000.00 annually, for Facilities Management.

## **Recommended Action:**

Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Agreement with GFL Solid Waste Southeast LLC (14243) for Waste Collection at Alachua County Facilities for Facilities Management.

## Prior Board Motions:

N/A

## Fiscal Note:

Annual Waste Collection Services are utilized by departments throughout the county. Budget for these services are in various County funds and have funds assigned to cover the costs. The agreement has a NTE of \$500,000.00 and the budget account code will vary based on the department.

#### Strategic Guide:

All Other Mandatory and Discretionary Services

#### Background:

GFL already provides Waste Collection Services within Alachua County under Franchise agreement with Alachua County, the City of Gainesville, the City of Alachua and the City of Waldo.

This purchase is exempt from the County's competitive bidding requirements pursuant to Section 22.3-301 (24) Utility Bills. All purchases of Services from a utility whose rates are determined and controlled by the public service commission of the state or other governmental authority; this includes routine overhead costs such as natural gas, electricity, water, phone and recurring garbage collection.